## CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

January 29, 2025

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a special called meeting on January 29, 2025, at 4:00 p.m. at the Mayor's Office. There were present Mayor Kathy O'Nan, City Attorney Jay Matheny, Police Chief Nathan Kent, City Projects Administrator Justin Carrico and City Clerk Karen Wilson.

Council members present were as follows:

Nate Cox
Jodie Hansen
Johnny Jackson
Chuck Whitnell

Barry McDonald
Derrick Parrott
Larry Joe Seay

Mayor Kathy O'Nan opened the city council meeting.

## **OLD BUSINESS**

On a motion by Cox, seconded by Jackson, with Cox, Hansen, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Seay, and Parrott voting yea, and with none voting nay, council approved on second reading **Ordinance 1-25** an ordinance" amending City of Mayfield **Ordinance 9-21** to increase the monthly utility service fee for enhanced 911 emergency dispatch services provided for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky." Motion passed unanimously.

## **NEW BUSINESS**

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by McDonald, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council approved **Resolution 1-11-25**, a resolution "supporting construction of a new Judicial Complex in downtown Mayfield, Kentucky." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by McDonald, seconded by Whitnell, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council approved **Resolution 1-12-25** a resolution " of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky opposing any bills brought forth during the 2025 Kentucky General Assembly session by any member of the Kentucky legislature, in full or in part, that provides for the mandated centralized collection of local occupation fees/taxes by the Commonwealth of Kentucky or other parties." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Parrott, seconded by Cox, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council approved **Municipal Order 4-25** a municipal order "revising the comment police for the Mayfield City Council meetings." Motion passed unanimously.

With no further business to come before the Council, on a motion by Cox, seconded by Parrott, the meeting was adjourned at 4:17 p.m.

Attest:	Approved:
City of Mayfield, Kentucky	City of Mayfield, Kentucky